cumulatively recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve. In accordance with IAS21,
exchange differences on intragroup balances should be recognised in the Income statement as
they do not form part of Company's net investment in foreign operations.

As a result of the identification of this error, the Income statement has been restated to reflect
the foreign exchange differences, with the impact increasing administrative expenses by
£860,000 in the year ended 31 December 2022, with the corresponding correction recognised as
a reduction within other comprehensive income. In addition, the previously separately
recognised foreign currency translation reserve has been merged with the retained earnings
reserve. This change has been applied retrospectively, restating the Group's opening reserves at
1 January 2022 and its financial position as at 31 December 2022. The impact of this change as
at 1 January 2022 was to reduce retained earnings by £378,000 and to increase Foreign currency
translation reserve by £378,000.

The combined impact of these changes are detailed below:

Consolidated Income Statement

Year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Change in
revenue

recognition

Foreign
exchange

differences

As restated

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue 48,719 (481) - 48,238
Gross profit 33,945 (481) - 33,464
Administrative expenses (30,494) (28) (860) (31,382)
Profit before taxation 3,238 (509) (860) 1,869
Taxation (356) 77 - (279)
Profit after taxation 2,882 (432) (860) 1,590

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 1 January 2022

As previously
reported

Change in
revenue

recognition

Foreign
exchange

differences

As restated

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Current assets

Contract assets 1,665 75 - 1,740
Income tax receivable 1,204 64 - 1,268
Total current assets 17,411 139 - 17,550
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (12,048) (1,986) - (14,034)
Income tax payable (131) 131 - -
Total current liabilities (24,333) (1,855) - (26,188)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability (6,831) 265 - (6,566)

Page 12 of 19

Deferred tax liability (6,831) 265 - (6,566)
Total liabilities (35,713) (1,590) - (37,303)
Equity
Retained earnings 18,288 (1,451) (378) 16,459
Foreign currency translation reserve (378) - 378 -
Total equity 45,881 (1,451) - 44,430

At 31 December 2022
As previously

reported

Change in
revenue

recognition

Foreign
exchange

differences

As restated

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Current assets

Contract assets 2,558 47 - 2,605
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (11,070) (2,467) - (13,537)
Income tax payable (244) 182 - (62)
Total current liabilities (24,106) (2,285) - (26,391)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability (6,067) 355 - (5,712)
Total liabilities (31,626) (1,930) - (33,556)
Equity
Retained earnings 21,968 (1,883) (1,315) 18,770
Foreign currency translation reserve (1,315) - 1,315 -
Total equity 49,006 (1,883) - 47,123

Earnings per share
For the year ended 31 December 2022 the impact has reduced basic and diluted earnings per
share from 3.46 pence per share to 1.91 pence per share and from 3.41 pence per share to 1.88
pence respectively.

4.   Segment information
The segmental disclosures reflect the analysis presented on a monthly basis to the chief
operating decision maker of the business, the Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Directors.

In addition, the split of revenues and non-current assets by the UK and overseas have been
included as they are specifically required by IFRS 8 "Operating Segments".